(атву (я)	Uhu	TED STATES		Other instr reverse	uctions on		oved. Joan No. 42-R1425.
	DEPARTME	OF THE IN				JC-025-	26094
······································		OGICAL SURVEY				5. LEASE DESIGNATION NM-748	ON AND SERIAL NO.
APPLICATION	N FOR PERMIT	TO DRILL, DI	EPEN, OR	PLUG	RACK	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOT	
Ja. TIPL OF WORK	- > (			1200	DIACK	-	
b. TYPE OF WELL		DEEPEN	-	PLUG BA		7. UNIT AGREEMENT	NAME
2. NAME OF OPERATOR	ELL OTHER		SINGLE ZONE	MULTI ZONE		8. FARM OR LEASE N	AME
Amoco Produ 3. Address of Operator	uction Company					9. WELL NO.	ederal R/A A
P. O. Drawe	er A, Levelland	d, TX 79336				35 10. FIELD AND POOL,	
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Re At surface	port location clearly and	d in accordance with a	ny State require	ments.*)			or WILDCAT Ittix (Queen)
	330' FWL Sec.	9 (Unit M'SW,	/4 of SW/4	)		11. SEC., T., R. M. OL	P III
At proposed prod. zone					.ia	AND SUBJET OR	AREA $(D)$
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AN	ND DIRECTION FROM NEA	REST TOWN OR POST O	FFICE*		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9-24-37	
Approximate	ly 8 miles nor					12. COUNTY OR PARIS Lea	
15. DISTANCE FROM PROPOS LOCATION TO NEAREST PROPERTY OR LEASE LI	ED*		. NO. OF ACRES 1	IN LEASE	17. NO. 0	F ACRES ASSIGNED	NM
(Also to nearest drig. 18. DISTANCE FROM PROPO	unit line, if any)				TOTE	40	
TO NEAREST WELL, DRI OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS	LUNC COMPLEMENT	19	PROPOSED DEPT	11	20. ROTAI	Y OR CABLE TOOLS	
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whet			3600'			Rotary	
3260.2 GR					ď	22. APPROX. DATE W	5, 1978
2.3.	F	ROPOSED CASING .	AND CEMENTIN	G PROGRA	M	i occober	5, 1970
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT	SETTING		1	QUANTITY OF CEME	
$-\frac{11" \text{ or } 12 1/4"}{7 7/8"}$	9 5/8"	36#	110	-	Circ	to surf	NT
		14#		10'	Circ	to surf	
	less Drilling Q						-
	nmenced, this d		7a1			TACHED FOR	
	pires <b>NI 3</b>			CON		S OF APPRO	VAL
After reaching stimulate as ne	ecessary in at	tempting comm	run and e ercial pro	vaulate duction	d. Per	forate and/or	•
MUD: 0" -	1100' - Native	e mud x frash	waton				
1100' -	$3600^{\circ}$ - Brine	water, nativ	e mud and	suffici	ent com	mercial mud +	
	mainta	ain good hole	condition	s.	ent com		.0
BOP program att	ached "APPR	OVAL TO FLARE GRA	NTED				· · ·
	WHILE	DRILLING AND TEST	ing."		1	한 부분의 이 사실 - 전문의 관광 관계 전	
Archaeological	Clearance Repo	ort Attached.					
Gas is dedicate							
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PR	OPOSED PROCEAN . If no	operal to to the	plug back, give	data on pre	sent produc	tive sone and proposed	1995-9 New productive
zone. If proposal is to dril preventer program, if any. 24.		, give pertinent data	on subsurface lo	ocations and	measured a	nd true vertical depth	s. Give blowout
		TITLE	dministrat	tive Ana	alyst (S	5G) DATE 9-1	5-78
(This space for Federal	or State office use)						
PERMIT NO.	Sach		APPROVAL DATE				
			ALL CALL DATE.		AMEN		
APPROVED BY	FANY:	TITLE				DATE	-
0+5 - USGS-H			ł	Ş	EP 28	1978/)	
1 - Div				29	MES F	SIMO	.`
1 – RC 1 – SUSP		*See Instructions	On Reverse	Side DIST	RICT ENC	SINEER	
- 0001			- L	<del></del>		·····	



# NEW M. CO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section

	ances must be from the				
Amoco Production Co.	(,ease	Myers "B	1	R/A A	Well No. 35
M Section Township	24 South	ange 37 Last	county L	ea	
Arrian Frictique Lonation of Weils 970 feet from the South	line and 33		et from the	West	line
Strung Lynn, Elev. Froducing Formation	UEEN Pool	IANGLIE I			educated Accercipe: 40 A res
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to th	and the second sec				
<ol> <li>If more than one lease is dedicate interest and royalty).</li> </ol>					
3. If more than one lease of different c duted by communitization, unitizatio			have the in	nterests of a	ll owners been consoli-
Yes No If answer is	"yes!" type of coni	olidation			
If answer is "no;" list the owners a this form if necessary.)	nd tract descriptio	ns which have a	ctually bee	n consolidate	ed. (Use reverse side of
No allowable will be assigned to the forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until sion.	well until all inter a non-standard unit	ests have been , eliminating su	consolidate ch interests	ed (by commi 3, has been a	initization, unitization, pproved by the Commis-
1					CERTIFICATION
		ł		l hereby cer	tify that the information con-
		1		1	in Is true and complete to the . mawfedge and belief.
		1			
		 -  ···		Nar On	D.R. Guel
		l I	· /	dministra	ative Analyst (SG)
				Company AMOGO PR	ористион Са <i>тр</i> ану 8
		1		Date 9.11-7	8
ENGINEERS					
				1	ertify that the well focution
676 URVEYO		t		notes of ac	iis plat was plotted from field tual surveys mode by me or
THAN MEXICO		1		1	pervision, and that the same a correct to the best of my
DAN W. WEST		   		know ledge	ond belief.
+33.0~0		₽ 1		Date Surveye	1
				Septembe	r 7 <b>,19</b> 78
	- -	9 1		Registered Fi and or 1 and 1	e feastonal Engliseer Gutveyor 2
		 •		-	2 Whent
Mar and the second se	2040 2000	1800 1000	800 0	Certilidate No	<sup>22</sup> John W. West 67 Ronald J. Eldson 323

- 1. BLAR-OUT PROVER S MAY BE MANUAL OPERATED.
- 2. ALL DUIPHENT MUST BE IN GOOD CANDITICN, 2,000 PSI W.P. (4,000 PSI TEST) MINIFAM.
- 3. BELL NIPPLE ABOVE BLOW-OUT PRIMEWIER SHALL BE SAVE SIZE AS CASING BEING DELLIED THROUGH.
- 4. HELLY COCK TO BE INSTALLED ON HELLY.
- 5. FULL OPENENG SAFETY VALVE 2,000 PSI W.P. (4,000 FSI TEST) MENIFUM, MUST BE AVAILAPLE ON RIG FLOOR AT ALL TIPES WITH PROPER COCRECTION OR SUBS TO FIT ANY TOOL JOINT IN STRENG.
- 6. SPOOL OR CROSS MAY DE ELLETERATED IF CONNECTIONS ARE AVAILABLE IN THE LOADER PART OF THE BLON-OUT PREMENTER HODY.
- 7. DOUBLE OR SPACE SAVER TYPE PREMIPITERS MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF TWO SINCLE PREMIMIENS.
- 8. BOP NAWS TO BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS:\*

TOP PREVENTER - DRILL PIPE OR CASING RAWS BOTTOM PREVENTER - BLIND RAWS

\*ANDOO AREA SUPT. MAY REVERSE LOCATION OF RWS.

- 9. EXTENSIONS AND HAND MEELS TO BE INSTALLED AND BRACED AT ALL TIPTS.
- 10. MANIFOLD VALVES MAY HE GATE OR PLUG METAL TO METAL SEAL 2" MINIMUM.



Attachment to "Application for Permit to Drill", 1 .m. 9-331 C

Myers "B" Federal R/A A Well No. 35, Unit M, 990' FSL X 330' FWL, Sec. 9, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico

1. Location

See attached Form C-102

2. Elevation

See attached Form C-102

- Geologic name of surface formation.
   Ogallala
- 4. Type of drilling tools and associated equipment to be utilized.

See Form 9-331 C

5. Proposed drilling depth.

See Form 9-331 C

6. Estimated tops of important geologic markers.

Rustler	·	1070'
Yates .	-	2706'
Queen		3260'

- 7. Estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil, gas or other mineralbearing formations are expected to be encountered.
  - Queen 3260'
  - 8. Proposed casing program, including size, grade, and weight of each string and whether it is new or used.

Depth	Size	Weight	Grade	New or Used
1100'	9 5/8"	36#	K-55 ST&C	New
3600'	5 1/2"	14#	K-55 ST&C	New

- 9. Proposed cementing program.
  - 9 5/8" Casing Sufficient cement to circulate to surface. 5 1/2" Casing - Sufficient cement to circulate to surface.

- 10. Blowout Preventer Program is attached.
- 11. Type and characteristics of the proposed circulating medium or mediums to be employed for rotary drilling, and the quantities and types of mud and weighting material to be maintained.
  - 0' 1100' Native mud'x fresh water
  - 1100' 3600' Brine water, native mud and sufficient commercial mud to maintain good hole conditions.
- 12. Testing, logging and coring programs to be followed with provisions made for required flexibility.

0' - 3600' - CNL-FDC-GR w/caliper 0' - 3600' - Dual Laterolog-Micro SFL

13. Any anticipated abnormal pressure or temperatures expected to be encountered or potential hazards, such as hydrogen sulfide gas, along with plans for mitigating such hazards.

None anticipated.

14. Anticipated starting date and duration of operation.

Start 10-5-78. Complete 10-31-78.

.15. Other facets of the proposed operation operator wishes to point out for the Geological Survey's consideration of the application.

None.

ATTACHMEN	T TO FORM 9-331C	•	
APPLICATI	ON FOR PERMIT TO DRILL	•	
LEASE	Myers B Federal R/A A	WELL NO. 35	
LOCATION	Unit M, Sec. 9, T-24-S, R-37-E		
POOL	Langlie Mattix (Queen)	•	
COUNTY	Lea County, New Mexico		

The undersigned hereby states that Amoco's representative, Mr. <u>E.E. Pauley</u>, personally contacted <u>Clyde Cooper (Jal, N.M.)</u>, the owner/lessee of the surface land where the proposed work is to be conducted and advised him of the proposed work, the construction site and pertinent roads included in the project. It is further stated that, upon being fully advised of the extent of the work and the effect upon the surface, said owner has consented to the said work and that agreement as to the compensation for damages to the surface estate has been reached.

If the well is a producer, all pits will be cut, filled and leveled as soon as practical after the pits are dry. If the well is a dry hole, pits will be filled as above, a dry hole marker will be installed, and the location and pad will remain intact.

D.R. Couch

\_D.R. Couch Administrative Analyst (SG)

9-15-78

Date

Proposed velopment Plan for Surface U

Amoco Production Company's Myers B Federal R/A A Well No. 35, Unit M, 990' FSL x 330' FWL, Sec. 9, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, - (Development - Well).

1. Existing roads including location of exit from main highway.

Detailed map showing drillsite location in relation to the nearest town and all existing roads within one mile of the wellsite are shown on Exhibit A. From Jal, go north on Highway 18 for six miles. Turn east on dirt road 1 mile, north 1.2 miles - 300' new road east to location well #35.

2. Planned access roads.

300' of new road will be built. (See Exhibit A)

.3. Location of existing wells.

All existing wells within one mile radius are shown on Exhibit C.

4. Location of tank batteries and flow lines.

If the well is commercially productive, the production facilities (i.e. tanks, seperators and treaters) will be located on the southeast end of the drilling pad. See Exhibit D.

5. Location and type of water supply.

Fresh and brine water will be hauled by Commercial Carrier, XL (Jal, NM)

6. Source of construction materials.

Caliche will be obtained from an existing pit 3/4 mile NE of the wellsite. NW/4 of NE/4 Sec. 9, T-24-S, R-37-E. (See Exhibit "B")

# 7. WASTE DISPOSAL -

a. Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the reserve pit.

b. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the reserve pit until the pit is dry.

- Trash, waste paper, garbage and junk will be burned or buried with a с. minimum of 24" cover. Waste material will be contained to prevent scattering by wind prior to ultimate disposal.
- Any produced water will be contained in tanks and be disposed of in d. an approved manner. Oil produced will be stored in tanks until sold, at which time it will be hauled from location.
- Current laws and regulations pertaining to disposal of human waste e. will be complied with.
- If productive, maintenance waste will be placed in special containers f. and buried or hauled away periodically.
- 8. ANCILLARY FACILITIES -

No camps, airstrips, etc. will be constructed.

#### WELLSITE LAYOUT -9.

- Size of Drilling Pad 220' x 150' x 6". a.
- Compacted Caliche b.
- Surfaced No. c.
- 450' d. square area around wellsite has been cleared by archaeologist.
- e. See Exhibit D.

# 10: RESTORATION OF SURFACE -

Producing Well - all pits will be cut, filled, and leveled as soon as practical to original condition with rehabilitation to commence following removal of drilling and completion equipment. Rehabilitation to be completed in 180 days if possible.

Dry Hole - same as above with dry hole marker to be installed and surface reseeded if required.

11. OTHER INFORMATION -

> Terrain - undulating plaine with small depressions formed by wind x a. water erosion. .

- Thin, Sandy Loams. Ь. Soil -
- Vegetation Shinnery Oak, Yucca, Sagebrush, Mesquite, and Various Grasses c.
- d. • Surface Use - Grazing:.
- Ponds and Streams None. e.
- Water Wells -None. f.
- Residences and Buildings None. **9**.
- Arroyos, Canyons, etc. None. h.
- i.
- Well Sign Posted at drillsite. Open Pits All pits containing liquid or mud will be fenced. j.

Archaeological Resources - Drillsite, which is in undulating plains, semik. arid, desert country, is in a low environmental risk area. The total effect of drilling and producing in this area would be minimal. No known archeological, historical, or cultural sites exist in the drill or road areas.

(See archaelogical report

attached)

# 12. OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE -

Field personnel responsible for compliance with development plan for surface use is:

J. H. Hankins, Senior Drilling Foreman P. O. Drawer "A" Levelland, TX 79336 Office Phone: 806-894-3163 LEASE & WELL NUMBER Myers B Federal R/A A Well No. 35 LOCATION UnitM, 990 'FSL X 330 'FWL, Sec. 9, T-24-S, R-32-E, Lea County

<u>Certification</u>: The following statement is to be incorporated in the plan and must be signed by the lessee's or operator's field representative who is identified in Item No. 12 of the plan.

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision have inspected the proposed drillsite and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY and its contractors and subcontractors in comformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved.

9-15-78 DATE

Sr. Drlg. Foreman





R 37 E ANTAL ANTAL POLICY RANGE OF Protection and Protection of the 0<sup>124</sup> | TRINITY PROLIPS-01.9 CARTER 0129 **0**<sup>127</sup> 0<sup>1201</sup> TEXACO 130 6<sup>125</sup> 6<sup>122</sup> 01211 PET. CHEM. | SKEL MATTIXTEXACO UNIT ANGLIE N.652260.0.1 Fanning o<sup>154</sup> 4 \$2 ¢<sup>:43</sup> 0<sup>152</sup> ø<sup>145</sup> 155 Ø<sup>146</sup> e<sup>150</sup> 0<sup>15,</sup> 0<sup>156</sup> **ø**149 0<sup>153</sup> Farning 0<sup>160 |</sup> ©<sup>IS7</sup> GULF o<sup>159</sup> o<sup>:58</sup> W5+0167 o<sup>163</sup> 01.51.14 ¢<sup>169</sup> -¢<sup>162</sup> -ф<sup>7</sup> 3617 PAN AMERICAN TEXACO Carr けゃくいつ Young GULF PLOUNT 0<sup>189</sup> @<sup>190</sup> 瑛<sup>:79</sup> o<sup>187</sup> 0<sup>178</sup> 来181 . 27 18. 0 State Pike Mattix <u>8347 M M</u> 1 NH7488 TEINITY [91 C.U.BAY \$2 199 198 - 4 - 617 BYROM 1940 BAY O'SEN 0200 196 V X **G** LMA 195 0 <sup>1</sup> •<sup>192</sup> • 01 OLSEN-BLOUNT SINCLAIR O Mc L Holland Corte Hair N.M.0321613 DALFORT **O**<sup>219</sup> "Ľ" 1, c, 032339 - B $2^{223} | 5, 0^{224} 0^{225}$ 1 2170 世218 0<sup>222</sup> ्तरा 6 0<sup>215)</sup> SINCLAIR OLSEN INCLAS ø 220 F Center 0<sup>221</sup> 1 GTRINITY ICLAUGH LIN 10 \$¢<sup>230</sup> AMERAUA 0<sup>229</sup> @<sup>7</sup>0<sup>228</sup> 227 0 DALPORT ł Q<sup>232</sup> ☆<sup>234</sup> 1 @<sup>2.3?</sup> E , 👼 6 GUL F Hair SWD

¢<sup>137</sup>

ŔS

170 ø

₩#<sup>//7</sup>

0<sup>201</sup>

\_214 -₩

14 3 10 "

act

<u>@</u>۲۱

O)

0

SULTER SC ... L

្រថ្ ដោះ

PAN·AM.

63

Calley

EL PASO NAT GAS

 $\phi^2$ 

Jać k



1 3:32 6 A 5601 Ace L.C.057509 <sup>104</sup>69<sup>4 11</sup> 260 (0704 (@<sup>2</sup> З •0° Ø Amoco Production Company Harrison DUAL Erwin Myers "B" Federal #35 N M 0321613 26 -203-7 W La K 20 ₽<sub>\$\$</sub>° 990' FSL & 330' FWL WESTERN R 02 ¢÷ Sec. 9, T-24-S, R37-E ¢4 Lea County, New Mexico NM7486 **^** (o<sup>13</sup> . 8 1. Wystwor H3 10 ¢ 3 ωi -Exhibit-e<sub>6</sub> ලා<sup>204</sup> 2(671. NMO Jonnion " JACK. 21414218 Lack 2.46.13 Ł Harrison

0001

Contraction of the second second

6<sup>-10</sup>

ວັງມູ

 $\alpha^4$ 

0503

505hlyers

9<sup>701</sup>

OCHY?

0°08

erthal

CONT.

()

G

6<sup>3</sup>

Knight (Humble)

(601

TEXACO





NMAS New Mexico Archaeological Services, Inc.

P. O. Box 1341 Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 (505) 887-7646

13 September 1978

Mr. Bob Couch Amoco Production Company P. O. Drawer A Levelland, Tx 79336

Dear Mr. Couch:

Enclosed please NMAS' archaeological clearance report for Amoco's proposed Myers "B" Federal Well No. 35 and South Mattix Unit Well No. 34. No cultural resources were recorded during NMAS' reconnaissance excepting contemporary detritus.

If you have any questions concerning NMAS' report, please do not hesitate to call me. Thank you for calling on us to do this survey.

Yours sincerely, J. Loying Haskell Dr. Principal Investigator

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Ann Ramage, BLM, Roswell Mr. Jim Sims, USGS, Hobbs Mr. Thomas W. Merlan, SHPO, Santa Fe

kb

Reconnaissance Excavation Analysis Explanation Curation

# Archaeological Clearance Report

### for

Amoco Production Company

Myers "B" Federal Well No. 35

South Mattix Unit Well No. 34

Prepared

by

Dr. J. Loring Haskell

# Submitted

bу

Dr. J. Loring Haskell Principal Investigator New Mexico Archaeological Services, Inc. Carlsbad, New Mexico

13 September 1978

Permit No. 78-NM-120

#### Introduction

On 13 September 1978, New Mexico Archaeological Services, Inc., (NMAS), Carlsbad, completed an archaeological reconnaissance for Amoco Production Company on lands administered by the Bureau of Land Management in Lea County, New Mexico. Reconnoitered locations and, in one instance, a proposed right-of-way, will be impacted by drilling activities and a suitable access. The project was administered by Mr. Bob Couch, Amoco Production Company, and Dr. J. Loring Haskell, Principal Investigator, NMAS. Dr. Haskell undertook the survey under excellent field and weather conditions.

### Survey Technique

Each location was walked in a series of 20 ft wide, close interval, zigzag transects. In addition, one access was investigated by walking it in a tight, 20 ft wide, zigzag pattern. Combined these techniques served to maximize the visual coverage of areas of primary and secondary impact.

Myers "B" Federal Well No. 35

# Location

The proposed location will measure 450 X 450 ft and will be situated 990 ft from the south line and 330 ft from the west line: Section 9, T24S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (BLM)

More specifically, it is situated in the:

SWASWA, Section 9, T24S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (BLM)

The associated access road will measure 12 X 300 ft and will pass through the:

SWLSWL, Section 9, T24S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (BLM)

Map Reference: USGS Jal NW Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series, 1969. Terrain

Areal terrain is marked by a flat, nondescript plain which trends toward the southcast. Geologically, this landform is part of the Eunice Plain, a feature noted for its lack of relief. Local soils invariably belong to the Haplargid-Torripsamment association. In general, pedons are distinguished by fine loamy sands and sandy clay loams as well as a dearth of lithic inclusions. Shallow elliptically-shaped deflation basins occur on a sporadic basis as do low hummocks. Drainage outside the investigated area is often of an interior nature; however, primary drainage for the Eunice Plain is provided by Monument Draw.

### Floristics

<u>Quercus haverdii</u> is the dominant plant throughout the investigated area and often is present in essentially pure stands. <u>Yucca</u> <u>glauca</u>, <u>Artemisia filifolia</u>, <u>Croton pottsii</u>, <u>Hoffmanseggia</u> sp., and <u>Prosopis juliflora</u> round out the overstory. <u>Prosopis</u> averages between .5 and 1 m in height. Principal forbs include <u>Dicranocarpus parvi-</u> <u>folius</u>, <u>Shrankia occidentalis</u>, <u>Solanum elaegarifolium</u>, <u>Portulace</u> <u>mundula</u>, <u>Euphorbia spp.</u>, <u>Cyperus onerosus</u>, <u>Mentzelia humilis</u>, <u>Zinnia</u> <u>accrosa</u>, <u>Eriogonum wrightii</u>, <u>Tradescantia wrightii</u>, and <u>Plantago</u> <u>purshii</u>. Graminacae is represented by <u>Andropogon sp.</u>, <u>Stipa neo-</u> <u>mexicana</u>, <u>Aristida sp.</u>, <u>Sporobolus spp.</u>, <u>Bouteloua eriopoda</u>, <u>Boute-</u> <u>loua barbata</u>, and <u>Mublenbergia porteri</u>.

# Cultural Resources

No erchaeological sites, or isolated manifestations, were recorded during NMAS' reconnaissance. Although the Eunice Plain has

has been occupied since Paleo-Indian times, no evidence of prehistoric activities was observed during the course of the reconnaissance. Coeval detritus is limited to several tin cans.

#### Recommendations

NMAS recommends clearance for Amoco's Myers "B" Federal Well No. 35 and its associated access road and suggests that work-relaproceed according to existing plans.

South Mattix Unit No. 34

# Location

Amoco's proposed location measures 450 X 450 ft and lies at a point 1650 ft from the north line and 2310 ft from the west line of: Section 22, T24S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (BLM)

More specifically, it is situated in the:

SEZNWZ, Section 22, T24S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (BLM)

This location is situated on an existing right-of-way. Map Reference: USGS Jal NW Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series, 1969. Terrain

The investigated area is marked by a flat plain which is coextensive with the Eunice Plain. Drainage is via Monument Draw and hence is toward the southeast. Several low hummocks occur in the area averaging 40 cm or less. Soil individuals belong to the Typic Haplargid subgroup. Pedons are composed of fine sandy clay loams and clay loams which occasionally evidence signs of puddling. Peds, while often free of lithic inclusions, do contain caliche cobbles particularly on the northeast. There, inclusions generally average less than 8 cm in diameter.

#### Floristics

Various and sundry members of the Graminacae dominate the local floral assemblage. Principal plants include <u>Aristida</u> sp., <u>Sporobolus</u> spp., <u>Tridens pulchellus</u>, <u>Stipa neomexicana</u>, and <u>Bouteloua eriopoda</u>. Cactacae includes <u>Ferocactus</u> sp., <u>Opuntia</u> sp. (platyopuntia), and <u>Mammillaria</u> sp. Forbs include <u>Solanum elaeganifolium</u> <u>Euphorbia</u> spp., <u>Portulace mundula</u>, <u>Dicranocarpus parvifolius</u>, <u>Kallstroemia parviflora</u>, <u>Palafoxia sphacelata</u>, and <u>Zinnia acerosa</u>. <u>Cultural Resources</u>

No archaeological sites, or isolated manifestations, were recorded during NMAS' reconnaissance. Although this area undoubtedly has been occupied by man on a transitory basis since Paleo-Indian times, NMAS failed to recover evidence of prehistoric occupation. The complete absence of material cultural remains can be attributed to the character of the landform and the concomitant lack of raw material suitable for tool manufacture. In addition, there is an acute shortage of surface water in the area; consequently, prebistoric man preferred locations near the rims of the scores of Pleistocene-aged playas which pock mark the Eunice Plain.

On the northwest, the area surrounding a windmill and corral is strewn with a plethore of modern detritus. Elsewhere, various and sundry cans (pop and beer), barbed wire, bottles, and a 1955 New Mexico license plate occur on the location.

# Recommendations

NMAS recommends clearance for Amoco's South Mattix Unit Well No. 34 and suggests that work-related activities proceed without modification of existing plans.